

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ABRAHAM BARKHORDAR, SARAH ZELASKY,  
and ELLA WECHSLER-MATTHAEI, individually  
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRESIDENT AND FELLOWS OF HARVARD  
UNIVERSITY,

Defendant.

No. 1:20-cv-10968-IT

Hon. Indira Talwani

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Plaintiffs are not asking the Court to review the quality of education at Harvard but its failure to deliver on its specific promise to provide an in-person education. ....	2
B. Plaintiffs allege breach of a specific promise for in-person education. ....	6
1. The complaint alleges that Harvard promised students an in-person and on-campus education. ....	7
2. Harvard breached its promise to provide an in-person education and caused damages to Plaintiffs when it closed campus and moved classes online. ....	8
3. Harvard’s arguments to the contrary lack merit. ....	11
C. Plaintiffs adequately allege Harvard’s unjust enrichment based on its inequitable retention of money Plaintiffs paid for in-person education. ....	15
D. Plaintiffs allege conversion based on Harvard’s retention of money paid for in-person education and its deprivation of students’ right to that education. ....	18
E. Plaintiff Barkhordar adequately alleges his refund request for Fall 2020. ....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Antonelli Coll.*,  
304 F. Supp. 3d 656 (S.D. Ohio 2018) .....4

*Alsides v. Brown Inst. Ltd.*,  
592 N.W.2d 468 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999).....4, 11

*Ambrose v. New England Ass’n of Sch. & Colleges, Inc.*,  
252 F.3d 488 (1st Cir. 2001).....5

*Arriaga v. Members of Bd. of Regents*,  
825 F. Supp. 1 (D. Mass. 1992) .....10

*Barneby v. New England Sch. of Montessori, LLC*,  
No. AANCV156019330S, 2016 WL 3768928 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 9, 2016) .....4

*Bauza v. Morales Carrion*,  
578 F.2d 447 (1st Cir. 1978).....5

*Blake v. Career Educ. Corp.*,  
No. 4:08-CV-00821-ERW, 2009 WL 2567011 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 18, 2009) .....2

*Brooks v. AIG SunAmerica Life Assur. Co.*,  
480 F.3d 579 (1st Cir. 2007).....12

*BRT Mgmt. LLC v. Malden Storage, LLC*,  
No. CV 17-10005-FDS, 2019 WL 4007914 (D. Mass. Aug. 23, 2019).....18

*CenCor, Inc. v. Tolman*,  
868 P.2d 396 (Colo. 1994).....11

*Chong v. Northeastern Univ.*,  
No. 20-10844-RGS, 2020 WL 5847626 (D. Mass. Oct. 1, 2020) .....12, 17

*Cross v. Univ. of Toledo*,  
No. 2020-00274JD, 2020 WL 4726814 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Jul. 8, 2020).....2

*Cuesnongle v. Ramos*,  
713 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1983) (*Cuesnongle I*).....6

*Cuesnongle v. Ramos*,  
835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987) (*Cuesnongle II*).....6, 17

*Devaney Contracting Corp. v. Devaney*,  
939 N.E.2d 135 (Mass. App. Ct. 2010) .....18

*DMP v. Fay Sch. ex rel. Bd. of Trustees*,  
933 F. Supp. 2d 214 (D. Mass. 2013) .....5, 7

*Doe v. Amherst Coll.*,  
238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017) .....5, 7

*Doe v. Brandeis Univ.*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Mass. 2016) .....7, 9

*Doe v. Harvard Univ.*,  
No. 1:18-CV-12150-IT, 2020 WL 2769945 (D. Mass. May 28, 2020).....5

*Doe v. Town of Framingham*,  
965 F. Supp. 226 (D. Mass. 1997) .....2

*Doe v. W. New England Univ.*,  
228 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Mass. 2016) .....7

*Garcia v. Right at Home, Inc.*,  
No. SUCV20150808BLS2, 2016 WL 3144372 (Mass. Super. Jan. 19, 2016).....16

*Garland v. Western Michigan Univ.*,  
No. 20-000063-MK, 2020 Mich. Ct. Cl. LEXIS 7 (Mich. Ct. Cl. Sept. 15, 2020) .....2

*Gillis v. Principia Corp.*,  
832 F.3d 865 (8th Cir. 2016) .....3

*Guckenberger v. Bos. Univ.*,  
957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997) (*Guckenberger I*) .....6, 9

*Guckenberger v. Bos. Univ.*,  
974 F. Supp. 106 (D. Mass. 1997) (*Guckenberger II*) .....7

*Havlik v. Johnson & Wales Univ.*,  
509 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2007) .....3

*Higgins v. Town of Concord*,  
246 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D. Mass. 2017) .....13

*In re Hilson*,  
863 N.E.2d 483 (Mass. 2007) .....18

*Jackson v. Action for Bos. Cmty. Dev., Inc.*,  
525 N.E.2d 411 (Mass. 1988) .....17

*Love & War LLC v. Wild Bunch A.G.*,  
 No. 18-cv-3773-DMG, 2020 WL 3213831 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020).....16

*Mangla v. Brown Univ.*,  
 135 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1998).....13

*Massachusetts Eye & Ear Infirmary v. QLT Phototherapeutics, Inc.*,  
 552 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2009).....16

*McDermott v. Ohio State Univ.*,  
 No. 2020-00286JD, 2020 WL 5239892 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Aug. 24, 2020).....2, 16

*McLaughlin v. City of Lowell*,  
 No. CIV.A. 94-5069, 1998 WL 224929 (Mass. Super. Apr. 3, 1998).....2

*Mellowitz v. Ball State Univ.*,  
 No. 49D14-2005-PL-015026, 2020 WL 5524659 (Ind. Super. Ct., Marion Cty.  
 Aug. 14, 2020) .....2

*Milanov v. Univ. of Michigan*,  
 No. 20-000056-MK, 2020 Mich. Ct. Cl. LEXIS 1 (Mich. Ct. Cl. Jul. 27, 2020).....2, 14

*Musket Research Assocs., Inc. v. Ovion, Inc.*,  
 No. 05-CV-10416-MEL, 2006 WL 8458276 (D. Mass. May 15, 2006) .....18

*Paynter v. New York Univ.*,  
 319 N.Y.S.2d 893, 893 (N.Y. App. Term 1971).....15

*Rac Associates v. R.E. Moulton, Inc.*,  
 No. 09-820-A, 2011 WL 3533221 (Mass. Super. Feb. 01, 2011) .....18

*Rodi v. S. New England Sch. of Law*,  
 389 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2004).....20

*Rodriguez v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.*,  
 80 N.E.3d 365 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017) .....15

*Ross v Creighton Univ.*,  
 957 F.2d 410 (7th Cir. 1992) .....3

*Rothberg v. Xerox Corp.*,  
 No. 12-617 (BAH), 2013 WL 12084543 (D.D.C. Jan. 4, 2013).....13

*Ryan v. Univ. of N.C. Hosps.*,  
 494 S.E.2d 789 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....4, 11

*Salerno v. Florida Southern College*,  
 No. 8:20-cv-1494-30SPF, 2020 WL 5583522 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2020).....2, 10, 11

*SAR Grp. Ltd. v. E.A. Dion, Inc.*,  
947 N.E.2d 1154 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011) .....16

*Schaer v. Brandeis Univ.*,  
735 N.E.2d 373 (Mass. 2000).....5

*Sentient Jet, LLC v. Apollo Jets, LLC*,  
No. 13-CV-10081, 2014 WL 1004112 (D. Mass. Mar. 17, 2014).....18, 19

*Shin v. Mass. Inst. of Tech.*,  
No. 020403, 2005 WL 1869101 (Mass. Super. June 27, 2005).....12

*Shulse v. W. New England Univ.*,  
No. 3:19-CV-30146-KAR, 2020 WL 4474274 (D. Mass. Aug. 4, 2020) .....9

*SiOnyx, LLC v. Hamamatsu Photonics K.K.*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 446 (D. Mass. 2018) .....16

*Smith v. Ohio State Univ.*,  
No. 2020-00321JD, 2020 WL 5694224 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Sept. 9, 2020) .....2, 4, 10, 11

*Squeri v. Mount Ida Coll.*,  
954 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2020).....7, 12, 15, 20

*Strategic Energy, LLC v. W. Mass. Elec. Co.*,  
529 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Mass. 2008) .....19

*Sullivan v. Bos. Architectural Ctr., Inc.*,  
786 N.E.2d 419 (Mass. App. Ct. 2003) .....5

*In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009).....18, 19

*Tomasella v. Nestle USA, Inc.*,  
962 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020).....16

*U.S. v. Tkhilashvili*,  
926 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....18

*Waitt v. Kent State Univ.*,  
No. 2020-00392JD, 2020 WL 5894543 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Sept. 28, 2020) .....2

*Weiler v. PortfolioScope, Inc.*,  
12 N.E. 354 (Mass. 2014).....20

*Wollaston Indus., LLC v. Ciccone*,  
No. 19-10678-PBS, 2019 WL 6841987 (D. Mass. Dec. 16, 2019) .....20

*Wynne Systems, Inc. v. Mobile Storage Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 10-cv-1460 SVW, 2010 WL 11595726 (C.D. Cal. May 5, 2010).....19

*Zahn v. Ohio Univ.*,  
No. 2020-00371JD, 2020 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 230 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Oct. 19, 2020).....2

*Zumbrun v. Univ. of S. Cal.*,  
25 Cal. App. 3d 1 (1972) .....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 377 (1981).....14

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF RESTITUTION AND UNJUST ENRICHMENT § 2 cmt. c (2011) .....17

Victor P. Goldberg, *After Frustration: Three Cheers for Chandler v. Webster*,  
68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1133 (2011).....14
